
 
 

Scrutiny Panel A 
 

 Thursday, 22nd November, 
2012 
at 4.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Claisse 

Councillor Daunt 
Councillor Kaur (Chair) 
Councillor McEwing (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Mintoff 
Councillor Vinson 
Councillor Whitbread 
 

 Contacts 
 Senior Democratic Support Officer 

Natalie Noke 
Tel: 023 8083 3950 
Email: natalie.noke@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  

 Policy and Performance Analyst 
Dorota Goble 
Tel: 023 8083 3317 
Email: dorota.goble@southampton.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

Role of Scrutiny Panel A Public Representations  
 

The Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee have 
instructed Scrutiny Panel A to undertake 
an inquiry into Welfare Reforms Review. 
 
Purpose: 
 
Understand the timetable of welfare 
reforms and how the local impact can 
be assessed as part of Council Decision 
making.  
 
Consider duties and responsibilities 
under the new legislation and identify 
opportunities for the co-ordination of 
current and future service delivery  
 
Identify opportunities for policy 
development, with a particular focus on 
helping people into employment and 
tackling family breakdown:- 
 

Southampton City Council’s Six 
Priorities 

• Providing good value, high quality 
services 

• Getting the City working 

• Investing in education and training 

• Keeping people safe 

• Keeping the City clean and green 

• Looking after people 

 

At the discretion of the Chair, members of 
the public may address the meeting about 
any report on the agenda for the meeting 
in which they have a relevant interest. 
 
Smoking policy – the Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 
 
Mobile Telephones – please turn off your 
mobile telephone whilst in the meeting. 
 
Fire Procedure – in the event of a fire or 
other emergency a continuous alarm will 
sound and you will be advised by Council 
offi
[...]
 principles:- 
 

• proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

• due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

• respect for human rights; 

• a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

• setting out what options have been considered; 

• setting out reasons for the decision; and 

• clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 
 

• understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to 
it.  The decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

• take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the 
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also 
known as the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an 
annual basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ 
and forward funding are unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via the City Council’s website  
 

 

1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  

 
3 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 

Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting on 25th October, 
2012 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

7 WELFARE REFORMS INQUIRY MEETING 2: SETTING THE SCENE  
 

 To consider the report of the Senior Manager, Customer and Business Improvement 
giving details of the presentations that will be given at the second meeting of the 
Inquiry, attached.  
 
Wednesday, 14 November 2012 HEAD OF LEGAL, HR AND DEMOCRATIC 

SERVICES 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

SCRUTINY PANEL A

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 October 2012

Present: Councillors Kaur, McEwing, Mintoff, Vinson, Whitbread and Parnell 

  

Apologies: Councillors Claisse and Daunt 

1. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The Panel noted that Councillor Kaur had been appointed as a new Member of 
the Panel to replace Councillor Thomas and that Councillor Parnell was in 
attendance as a nominated substitute for Councillor Claisse in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 4.3. 

2. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor Kaur be elected as Chair and Councillor McEwing as 
Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 2012/2013. 

3. WELFARE REFORMS INQUIRY MEETING 1: KEY NATIONAL AND LOCAL 
CHANGES  

The Panel considered the report of the Senior Manager, Customer and Business 
Improvement, which examined the impacts of the Welfare Reforms and outlined 
the national and local cha
[...]
 the 
changes was being looked at.   

Concerns were raised about the impact on disabled people, which were of 
working age that would be affected under the proposed scheme to replace 
Council Tax Benefit In April 2013.  The Panel asked to be made aware of any 
legal challenges against this and whether it was contrary to the Disability 
Discrimination Act. 

The Panel then received a presentation from Bernadette Hagen from Jobcentre 
Plus.  She stated that there would be 16 changes to the national welfare benefits. 

The hope was that the changes would mean that the entitlement to benefits would 
be easier to understand, which would prevent fraud and errors.  It would also 
support those people wanting to take up part time or temporary work but in the 
past were too concerned about their loss of benefit. 

A major concern was the payment being monthly in arrears.  As currently many 
benefits were paid fortnightly.  People would then be expected to manage their 
finances and pay all the necessary bills, such as their rent.  This aim of this is to 
mirror the job market and therefore prepare claimants for employment.  Although 
there was concern that many of the people receiving benefits were not able to 
manage in this way.  

It was noted that the families within Southampton who were receiving more than 
the benefit cap limit, that was being introduced, were already being engaged in 
discussions. 

It was agreed that the statistics relating to benefit claimants in Southampton 
would be provided to Panel members. 

The need to support people into employment was discussed, particularly young 
people with disabilities coming out of education.  Many of the jobs available were 
not in the areas of work that people were seeking; such as care workers.  It was 
noted that a lot of joint work was undertaken within the City to support the young 
people, by City Limits, Wheatsheaf Trust and Barnado’s.  The team also work 
closely with City College. 

Paul Medland, Council Tax 
[...]
nd £650k each year – as an un-ringfenced grant  - the final figure 
will be based on discretionary Social Fund spend in Southampton area for the 
2012 – 2013 year. 

Potential Impacts: The cumulative impacts are difficult to predict and need to 
link with the wider agenda of welfare reforms but some of the direct impacts of 
the changes to Social Fund may include; more households with no 
electricity/food/furniture, increased pressure on Adult/Children’s Social Care 
and homelessness services, increased demands for support from other 
discretionary pots of money, and not achieving move on from expensive 
residential/supported accommodation. 

Options: It will be important to develop a holistic and sustainable way 
forward, bearing in mind the potential impacts of Welfare Reforms and 
reduction in public services.  A mixed model would provide a flexible and 
sustainable approach: 

• investing in building local anti-poverty capacity 

• aligning funding within key services (i.e Homelessness/ benefit 
Services)  

• commissioning elements to local/national providers. 

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank



1

DECISION-MAKER:  SCRUTINY PANEL A 

SUBJECT: WELFARE REFORMS INQUIRY  

MEETING 2: SETTING THE SCENE 

DATE OF DECISION: 22 NOVEMBER 2012 

REPORT OF: SENIOR MANAGER, CUSTOMER AND BUSINESS 
IMPROVEMENT 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report provides details for the second meeting of the Scrutiny Panel A’s Welfare 
Reforms Inquiry.  

There will be two presentations, followed by questions from the Panel.  
The first presentation on the policy drivers for change will be given by the Director, 
Policy in Practice and Lead on Welfare, Employment and Public Spending for the 
Centre for Social Justice.  
The second presentation sets the scene locally using a range of poverty and 
deprivation data. This will be given by the Directorate Business Manager, 
Environment and Economy.    
The chair of the panel will 
[...]
local authorities 

in managing the supply and demand for affordable housing. The Departments 

have compared supply and demand of different property sizes to identify 

imbalances at the national level but not at regional levels.

Leading indicators of pressures on housing affordability (such as rent levels 

and homelessness data) should complement periodic evaluation; analysis of 

housing shortfalls across local authorities could help to identify local risks. 

The Department should consider how best to work with other stakeholders 

to tackle issues as they emerge, including where responsibilities lie.



Agenda Item 7
Appendix 10









�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�



�

�

�







�

�

�

�



�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�









�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�



�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�



�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�



�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�





�

�

�

�







�





�



�

�

�

�



�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�





�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�









�

�

�

�



















�

�

�

�























�

�

�

�

�

�

�



�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�




	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	Council Tax
	Social Fund

	7 Welfare Reforms Inquiry Meeting 2: Setting the Scene
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7
	Appendix 8
	Appendix 9
	Appendix 10




Minutes of the meeting


- 4 -

SCRUTINY PANEL A
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 November 2012

Present: Daunt, Kaur (Chair), Mintoff, Parnell, Turner and Whitbread

Apologies: Councillor Matthew Claisse, Councillor Catherine McEwing and 
Councillor Adrian Vinson

4. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 
The Panel noted apologies from Councillor McEwing.  In addition the Panel noted that 
Councillors Parnell and Turner were in attendance as nominated substitutes for 
Councillors Claisse and Vinson, respectively, in accordance with Procedure Rule 4.3.

5. DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST 

6. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 25th October, 2012 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.

7. WELFARE REFORMS INQUIRY MEETING 2: SETTING THE SCENE 
The Panel considered the report of the Senior Manager, Customer and Business 
Improvement outline the presentations that would receive at the meeting.

Deven Ghelani from The Centre for Social Justice gave a brief outline of his 
background and how he became involved in the universal credit.

He showed the Panel the “ready reckoner” that he had published on the web which 
allowed people to put in their information to see what they were likely to be entitled to 
under the universal credit scheme.  It allowed people to see what a difference there 
would be in their household income if they were to start working.

Concerns were raised about the implementation of the new scheme and the effects that 
it could have on some people/ families.

Deven stated that there would be challenges, as there were with most major changes, 
however he believed that this was the right way forward and in would be important to 
ensure that the implantation was right and those people that needed support received 
it.

He said that it was his view that the localisation of council tax support should not have 
occurred as this was moving away from the concept of having something universal.

He said that the new system would offer support and incentives to those that wanted to 
get back to work.  And that there would be conditions attached to working aged people 
claiming that meant they would have to be actively looking for employment.



- 5 -


